any, of the Companies Act, 2013, (including any statutory modification(s) and re-enactment(s) thereof 
for the time being in force) and the rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members be and is hereby 
accorded for increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 10,50,00,000/- 
(Rupees Ten Crore Fifty lakh) divided into 1,05,00,000 (One Crore Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- 
each to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crore) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) Equity Shares 
of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per 
the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company.

[...]

concerned with or interested, financially or otherwise in the resolution at Item no. 6 of the 

accompanying notice. The Board recommends the resolution at Item no.6 to be passed as Special 
Resolution. 

Item 7 

The present Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 10,50,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Fifty 
Lakh ) comprising of 1,05,00,000 (One Crore Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

Considering the increased fund requirements of the Company, the Board at its Meeting held on July 
04, 2022 had accorded its approval for increasing the Authorized Share Capital from Rs. 10,50,00,000/- 
(Rupees Ten Crore Fifty Lakh) to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crore) by creation of 19,50,000 
additional equity share of Rs.10/- each, subject to shareholders approval. 

Consequently, Clause V of the Memorandum of Association would also require alteration so as to 
reflect the revised Authorized Share Capital.

[...]

there is no change in the Issued, Subscribed and paid up share Capital of Company. The Share Capital 
Audit as per the directives of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) is being conducted by 
Practicing Company Secretaries. The paid-up Share Capital of the Company stands at Rs. 
10,41,87,060/- (Rupees Ten Crores Forty-One Lakh Eighty-Seven Thousand and Sixty Only). 

7. TRANSFER TO RESERVES 

Amount has been transferred by the Company to Reserves during the year is mentioned in Financial 
Statements. 

8. PUBLIC DEPOSITS 

The Company has neither invited nor accepted any public deposits during the period under review.